MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 118

Chapter 116.

RESOLVE, Making an Appropriation for the Improvement of the State Aviation Field at Augusta.

Removal of infantry unit building and equipment building. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars for the purpose of removing the infantry unit building and equipment building, now situated on the Winthrop Street side of the aviation field in Augusta belonging to the State of Maine, to the land situated on the southwesterly corner of Blaine Avenue and Winthrop Street, subsequent to its conveyance to the State of Maine, and for the purpose of connecting said buildings, after their removal, with sewer and water systems, said sum to be expended by the adjutant general. Said funds to be provided from surplus revenue.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 117.

RESOLVE, Creating an Old Age Pension Recess Committee.

Old age pension recess committee created. Resolved: That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall appoint a committee of not more than five members which shall be known as the "Committee on Old Age Pensions." The committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by choosing a chairman and secretary.

Such committee shall consider the necessity and feasibility of such legislation for this state; consult the pension laws of other states, and determine, so far as possible, the success other states are experiencing with similar laws.

Finding such legislation necessary and practical, they shall draft an act covering the matter and present the same to the eighty-sixth legislature.

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses and such per diem compensation as may be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 118.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for New Construction.

Augusta State Hospital; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Augusta state hospital, the sum of

CHAP. 121

seventy-two thousand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred thirty-one, for the construction and equipment of one additional wing for the segregation and treatment of disturbed and violent patients, to the third wings of the stone buildings, to be expended under the direction of the board of state hospital trustees, with the approval of the governor and council; said funds to be taken from surplus revenue construction fund.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 119.

RESOLVE, Providing for a Statue of Hannibal Hamlin to be Placed in the National Statuary Hall at Washington.

Statue of Hannibal Hamlin, contract authorized. Resolved: That the governor and council be, and are, hereby authorized to contract with some suitable artist, a native of Maine, for a statue of Hannibal Hamlin, in bronze, to be placed in the National Statuary Hall at Washington, and that a sum of money not to exceed eight thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-two to carry out the provisions of this resolve.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 120.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Townships of Township One, Range Nine, Township Two, Range Nine, Township Two, Range Ten, and Township Three, Range Ten, Piscataquis County.

Sourdnahunk road; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirty, nineteen hundred thirty-two, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the Sourdnahunk road in and across said townships, all these townships in Piscataquis county. The money appropriated shall be taken from the general highway fund.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 121.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Township No. 10, Hancock County.

"Black's Woods road"; appropriation for repair of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars in